

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC,
Applicant,

v.

THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY, et al.,
Respondents.

MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC,
Applicant,

v.

APPALACHIAN VOICES, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Emergency Application to Vacate the Stays of the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit (Nos. 23-1592, 23-1594, & 23-1384)**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO CHIEF JUSTICE JOHN
G. ROBERTS, JR. TO VACATE THE STAYS OF AGENCY AUTHORIZATIONS
PENDING ADJUDICATION OF THE PETITIONS FOR REVIEW**

George P. Sibley, III
J. Pierce Lamberson
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
951 E. Byrd St.
Richmond, VA 23219
Telephone: (804) 788-8716
Facsimile: (804) 343-4733
gsibley@hunton.com
plamberson@hunton.com

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Ginger D. Anders
Rachel G. Miller-Ziegler
Helen E. White
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW,
Suite 500 E
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@mtm.com

Counsel for Applicant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. VACATUR OF THE STAYS IS WARRANTED UNDER ANY STANDARD.....	3
II. MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS	4
A. The Fourth Circuit Lacked Jurisdiction to Enter the Stays.	4
B. The Act Is Constitutional.	7
III. THE STAY ORDERS INFLICT IRREPARABLE HARM, AND THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR VACATING THE STAYS.....	11
IV. THE COURT MAY ALSO TREAT THIS APPLICATION AS A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	12
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, AK</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	13
<i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1271, 2019 WL 847199 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2019).....	13
<i>Appalachian Voices v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 25 F.4th 259 (4th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Found., for Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2354 (2022).....	5
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	6
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	6
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’t Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	7
<i>Ex parte Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	15
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976).....	15
<i>Georgia v. President of the United States</i> , 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	11
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab., Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	3
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	4
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	10, 11
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	9
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	3
<i>Sanders v. Allison Engine Co.</i> , 703 F.3d 930 (6th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Swayne & Hoyt, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 297 (1937).....	8
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Loc. Union No. 98 v. Farfield Co.</i> , 5 F.4th 315 (3d Cir. 2021)	5
<i>United States v. Heinszen</i> , 206 U.S. 370 (1907).....	2, 7, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1871).....	8
REGULATORY CASES	
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,043 (2017).....	12
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 173 FERC ¶ 61,027 (2020).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

FEDERAL STATUTES

Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023, Pub. L. No. 118-5, § 324,
137 Stat. 10 (2023)..... 1, 4-6, 8-11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States Forest Service, Mountain Valley Pipeline and Equitrans Expansion
Project, Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (May 2023),
<https://tinyurl.com/najv64s4> 14
